Borrowings (1,666,000) (1,754,390) (400,000) (468,000)
Interest rate caps 100,000 – – –
Interest rate swaps 1,112,500 1,405,000 350,000 490,000

(453,500) (349,390) (15,000) 22,000

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for the fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
statement of total return. The Group does not designate interest rate swaps and interest rate caps as
hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates
at the reporting date would not affect total return.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 223

27	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

	 Sensitivity analysis for variable instruments

	 For the variable rate instruments, a change in 50 (2021: 50) basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at
the reporting date would impact total return and unitholders’ funds (before any tax effects) by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Statement of Total Return Unitholders’ funds

Increase in
 interest rate

$’000

Decrease in
 interest rate

$’000

Increase in
interest rate

$’000

Decrease in
interest rate

$’000

Group

2022
Variable rate instruments
Borrowings (50 bp) (10,330) 10,330 – –
Interest rate swaps (50 bp) 5,563 (5,563) 1,692 (2,557)
Interest rate caps (50 bp) 500 (500) 240 (455)

(4,267) 4,267 1,932 (3,012)

2021
Variable rate instruments
Borrowings (50 bp) (10,022) 10,022 – –
Interest rate swaps (50 bp) 7,025 (7,025) 1,095 (1,103)

(2,997) 2,997 1,095 (1,103)

Trust

2022
Variable rate instruments
Borrowings (50 bp) (4,000) 4,000 – –
Interest rate swaps (50 bp) 1,500 (1,500) 918 (908)
Loans to a subsidiary (50 bp) 175 (175) – –

(2,325) 2,325 918 (908)
2021
Variable rate instruments
Borrowings (50 bp) (3,590) 3,590 – –
Interest rate swaps (50 bp) 2,450 (2,450) 208 (216)

(1,140) 1,140 208 (216)

OUE COMMERCIAL REIT224

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2022

27	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

	 Hedge accounting

	 Cash flow hedges

	 The Group and the Trust held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in interest
rates.

Maturity

1-12
months

More than
one year

31 December 2022

Group
Interest rate risk
Interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 315,000 50,000
Fixed interest rate 1.89% - 2.13% 1.78% - 1.97%

Trust
Interest rate risk
Interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 150,000 50,000
Fixed interest rate 1.89% - 1.90% 1.78% - 1.97%

31 December 2021